
Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article  —  Digitized Version

World business trends

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1974) : World
business trends, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 09, Iss. 10, pp.
327-328,
https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02929233

This Version is available at:
https://hdl.handle.net/10419/139094

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen
Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle
Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich
machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen
(insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten,
gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort
genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal
and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to
exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the
internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content
Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise
further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.

https://www.econstor.eu/
https://www.zbw.eu/
http://www.zbw.eu/
https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02929233%0A
https://hdl.handle.net/10419/139094
https://www.econstor.eu/
https://www.leibniz-gemeinschaft.de/


WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

Worldwide Continuing Inflation 
The  worldwide extraordinary 
strong upward tendency of 
prices has continued until the 
summer. The marked exacer- 
bation of the inflationary prob- 
lem within one year's time is 
shown by the fact that in the 
western industrialised countries 
the inflation rate of private 
cost of living (compared to the 
preceding year) was, on an av- 
erage, in July 1974 with over 
13 p.c. almost twice as high as 
in July 1973. With 25 p.c., the 
highest inflation rate was still 
registered in Japan. In Western 
Europe, Italy was the "No. 1" 
with 19 p.c. Inflation rates of 
under 10 p.c. could, recently, 
only be noticed in the Federal 
Republic of Germany, Norway, 
Sweden, and the Netherlands. 
The slight deceleration of price 
rises which could be observed 
in numerous economies this 
summer, is above all due to a 
(not only seasonally caused) 
slackening of the upward move- 
ment of prices for foodstuffs as 
a result of a substantial expan- 
sion of supplies. Currently the 
increases of prices for con- 
sumer goods contribute in an 
extraordinary degree to the 
high inflation rates. The deci- 
sive determinant might have 

been the cumulative cost in- 
crease in the industrial sector 
which results from higher raw 
material prices, substantial wage 
increases, higher interest ser- 
vice (as a consequence of risen 
interest rates) as well as from 
the increase of unit costs con- 
ditional on a shrinking utilisa- 
tion of capacities. 

Return to Conventional 
Stabilisation Policies . . .  

If leaving rents out of account, 
it seems as if during the last 
months a certain "reasonable 
view" of the vast inefficiency 
of direct government controls 
for a lasting return to lower 
price increases has gained 
ground in a growing number of 
countries. This is indicated by 
the recent partial removal of 
price restrictions in Japan and 
Italy as well as by the absten- 
tion from a prolongation of 
controls in spite of still high 
inflation rates in the US and 
Great Britain. Since last spring 
no additional direct interferen- 
ces with the development of 
prices occurred in any of the 
western industrialised countries. 
The emphasis of the fight 
against inflation has been shift- 
ed to a dampening of the ex- 

pansion of demand which, in 
several cases, was comple- 
mented by a policy of "moral 
suasion". Vis-a-vis direct gov- 
ernment interference this in- 
strument has the advantage of 
being in conformity with the 
system; however, according to 
the experience gained hitherto, 
its efficiency seems to be very 
limited. Finally, in June, France 
and Italy also moved into con- 
ventional stabilisation policies. 

. . .  but No Change In the Trend 

A deceleration of price in- 
creases already during the com- 
ing months, however, will be 
opposed by a number of fac- 
tors. In several countries pent- 
up price increases might be 
made up for. As to costs, the 
price reductions for many raw 
materials have an easing effect. 
At the same time, however, 
though the employment situa- 
tion has already deteriorated, 
a slackening of the upward mo- 
vement of wages could hardly 
be observed anywhere; in some 
instances the wage increases 
even accelerated. In some econ- 
omies, above all Great Britain 
and Italy, a short-term change 
in the tendency is additionally 
opposed by the introduction or 
existence of index-linked wages. 
The heavy increases of whole- 
sale prices - compared with 
the preceding year they sub- 
stantially surpassed the rise of 

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs end Industrial Raw Materials 

Index and commodity group 

H~P//A-Index * (1~12-11F~ - 100) 

Foodstuffs 

Raw materials other than foodstuffs . . .  

Fuels 

Raw materials for consumer goods .. 

Raw materials for capital goods 

Reuter'e Index (18. 9.1931 - 100) 

Mcody ' l  Index (11.12. lg~rl - 100)., 

August 

190.7 

189.6 

191.2 

155.0 

209.1 

215.6 

1,175.1 

6"/11.8 

19~ I 

November 

208.8 

193.9 

216.3 

182.7 

194.4 

264.0 

1,217.7 

671.8 

February 

269.8 

241.5 

283.5 

340.9 

198.3 

283.0 

1,442.1 

7SS.4 

May 

313.1 

258.1 

339.7 

469.8 

180.2 

317.0 

1,348.9 

712.8 

1974 

August 

306.2 

280.6 

318.5 

468.6 

164.4 

272.2 

1,2(10.8 
848.9 

Sept. 9 

302.5 

279.9 

313.4 

467.6 

163.2 

260.2 

1,243.3 

838.2 

Sept. 20 

303.8 

290.3 

310.3 

467.6 

158.1 

255.4 

1,224.7 

817.2 

�9 Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for InternaUonnl Economics. On dollar-basle. 

iNTERECONOMICS No. 10, 1974 327 



i i  

WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

consumer prices in all coun- 
tries - point to a lasting "need 
to raise retail prices". The ten- 
dency of prices to rise is, in 
the short run, also accelerated 
by a stabilisation policy which - 
like in Italy - aims at an ab- 
sorption of buying power through 
raising indirect taxes. Because 
of all these factors a lasting de- 
cline in inflation rates might be 

Raw Material Markets 
Surplus in Wool  Supply 

The downward trend of world- 
market prices for wool has con- 
tinued during the last months. 
The present Bradford quotations 
for Merino wool are by 45 p.c. 
and for Crossbred wool by 37 
p.c. below the highest level 
(March 1973). Background of 
this remarkable price decrease 
is the diminishing wool con- 
sumption, amounting to 14 p.c. 
in nine Western industrialised 
countries; and presumably this 
trend will continue in 1974. 
During the first quarter of 1974 
anyhow - adjusted for seasonal 
variation - again a d,iminishing 
wool consumption by 5 p.c. 
compared with the last quarter 
of 1973 could be noticed in the 
most important processor coun- 
tries. The worldwide stagnation 
in the textile industry and the 
prospects of a re-increasing wool 

long in coming. Nevertheless, 
many governments could fear a 
too strong decline in employ- 
ment and therefore - so far as 
their balance-of-payments posi- 
tion permits - take stimulating 
measures too early. This would 
probably destroy all chances of 
a return to substantially lower 
inflation rates in the course of 
a new business cycle. 

production in 1974/75 caused 
a reserved stock-keeping policy 
by the processing industries. 

The slower increase of the 
demand for ready-made textiles 
is only partly the reason for the 
strong decline in wool consump- 
tion. It is rather the boom of 
wool prices that promoted the 
substitution of synthetics for 
wool. According to statistical 
data of the Commonwealth Sec- 
retariat the share of wool in the 
total input of textile fibres in the 
wool industries of seven impor- 
tant countries decreased on 
average from 45.4 p.c. to 30.4 
p.c. from the beginning of 1972 
to the beginning of 1974. Since 
the turn of the year 1973/74 an 
improvement of the competi- 
tiveness of wool vis-a-vis syn- 
thetics is in sight again. Mainly 
as a consequence of the strong 

price increases of mineral oil, 
prices of nylon and other syn- 
thetic yarns increased by up to 
45 p.c, during the first half of 
1974. Already now the decline 
of wool prices therefore reduced 
the price differences between 
wool and synthetics consider- 
ably. 

But even if wool consumption 
as a whole will decline more 
slowly than up to now - due to 
the re-increasing use of wool 
in textile manufacture - the 
pressure on prices will most 
likely last during the season 
1974/75. The price boom pro- 
duced a stocking up of flocks of 
sheep in nearly every producer 
country. As a result, for example 
Australia alone expects an in- 
crease in wool production by 
10 p.c. This growing production 
might impede a success of the 
wool exporting countries' efforts 
to prevent a further price de- 
crease. In 1973/74 about 200,000 
bales of wool have already been 
taken out of the market by the 
Australian Wool Commission to 
stabilize the price; and at the 
first auctions of the season 
1974/75, this Commission bought 
up almost 60 p.c. of the total 
wool supply. 

Compiled by the Department on 
Business Cycles and Statistics 
of the Hamburg Institute for In- 
ternational Economics. 

PUBLISHER: HWWA-tnetltut f0r Wirtechaftsforschung-Ham- 
burg (Professor Dr Heinz-Dietrich Ortlleb, Dr Dietrich Keb- 
schull) and Stlftung Deutschee Obersee-lnstitut (Professor 
Dr GOnther Jantzen) 

EDITORIAL BOARD: 
Chief Editor: Dr Otto G. Mayer 

Assistant Chief Editors: Hubert H6plng, Klaus Kwasnlewskl 

Edlters: Claus Hamann, Albrecht Iwersen, Helga Lange, Klaus- 
peter Zanzig 

Address: Neuer Jungfernstieg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: 
(040) 3562306/307 

Copyright by Verlag 

PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION: 
Verleg Weltarchlv GmbH, Hamburg 

Advertisements: Representative Dr Hans Ktemen 

Advedlslng Price List: No. 13 of January 1, 1971 

Rates of Subscription: Single Issue: DM 4.'20; Annual rate: 
DM 60,- (Students: DM 24,-) 

Publication Dates: monthly 

Printing: Otto Schwitzke, Hamburg 

Addresa: Neuar Jungfernst[ag 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: 
(040) 3S 62 500 

Weltarchiv GrnbH 

328 INTERECONOMICS No. 10, 1974 


