

A Service of



Leibniz-Informationszentrum Wirtschaft Leibniz Information Centre

Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article — Digitized Version
World business trends

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1974): World business trends, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 09, Iss. 10, pp. 327-328

https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02929233

This Version is available at: https://hdl.handle.net/10419/139094

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen (insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten, gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.



WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS

Worldwide Continuing Inflation

The worldwide extraordinary strong upward tendency of prices has continued until the summer. The marked exacerbation of the inflationary problem within one year's time is shown by the fact that in the western industrialised countries the inflation rate of private cost of living (compared to the preceding year) was, on an average, in July 1974 with over 13 p.c. almost twice as high as in July 1973. With 25 p.c., the highest inflation rate was still registered in Japan. In Western Europe, Italy was the "No.1" with 19 p.c. Inflation rates of under 10 p.c. could, recently, only be noticed in the Federal Republic of Germany, Norway, Sweden, and the Netherlands. The slight deceleration of price rises which could be observed in numerous economies this summer, is above all due to a (not only seasonally caused) slackening of the upward movement of prices for foodstuffs as a result of a substantial expansion of supplies. Currently the increases of prices for consumer goods contribute in an extraordinary degree to the high inflation rates. The decisive determinant might have been the cumulative cost increase in the industrial sector which results from higher raw material prices, substantial wage increases, higher interest service (as a consequence of risen interest rates) as well as from the increase of unit costs conditional on a shrinking utilisation of capacities.

Return to Conventional Stabilisation Policies ...

If leaving rents out of account, it seems as if during the last months a certain "reasonable view" of the vast inefficiency of direct government controls for a lasting return to lower price increases has gained ground in a growing number of countries. This is indicated by the recent partial removal of price restrictions in Japan and Italy as well as by the abstention from a prolongation of controls in spite of still high inflation rates in the US and Great Britain. Since last spring no additional direct interferences with the development of prices occurred in any of the western industrialised countries. The emphasis of the fight against inflation has been shifted to a dampening of the expansion of demand which, in several cases, was complemented by a policy of "moral suasion". Vis-à-vis direct government interference this instrument has the advantage of being in conformity with the system; however, according to the experience gained hitherto, its efficiency seems to be very limited. Finally, in June, France and Italy also moved into conventional stabilisation policies.

... but No Change in the Trend

A deceleration of price increases already during the coming months, however, will be opposed by a number of factors. In several countries pentup price increases might be made up for. As to costs, the price reductions for many raw materials have an easing effect. At the same time, however, though the employment situation has already deteriorated, a slackening of the upward movement of wages could hardly be observed anywhere; in some instances the wage increases even accelerated. In some economies, above all Great Britain and Italy, a short-term change in the tendency is additionally opposed by the introduction or existence of index-linked wages. The heavy increases of wholesale prices - compared with the preceding year they substantially surpassed the rise of

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials

index and commodity group	1973		1974				
	August	November	February	Мау	August	Sept. 9	Sept. 20
HWWA-Index * (19521956 = 100)	190.7	208.9	269.8	313.1	306.2	302.5	303.8
Foodstuffs	189.6	193.9	241.5	258.1	280.6	279.9	290.3
Raw materials other than foodstuffs	191.2	216.3	283.5	339.7	318.5	313.4	310.3
Fuels	155.0	182.7	340.9	469.8	468.6	467.6	467.6
Raw materials for consumer goods	209.1	194.4	198.3	180.2	164.4	163.2	158.1
Raw materials for capital goods	215.6	264.0	283.0	317.0	272.2	260.2	255.4
Reuter's Index (18. 9. 1931 - 100)	1,175.1	1,217.7	1,442.1	1,349.9	1,268.6	1,245.3	1,224.7
Moody's Index (31. 12. 1931 - 100)	678.9	671.8	755.4	712.8	848.9	836.2	817.2

^{*} Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics. On dollar-basis.

consumer prices in all countries — point to a lasting "need to raise retail prices". The tendency of prices to rise is, in the short run, also accelerated by a stabilisation policy which — like in Italy — aims at an absorption of buying power through raising indirect taxes. Because of all these factors a lasting decline in inflation rates might be

long in coming. Nevertheless, many governments could fear a too strong decline in employment and therefore — so far as their balance-of-payments position permits — take stimulating measures too early. This would probably destroy all chances of a return to substantially lower inflation rates in the course of a new business cycle.

Raw Material Markets

Surplus in Wool Supply

The downward trend of worldmarket prices for wool has continued during the last months. The present Bradford quotations for Merino wool are by 45 p.c. and for Crossbred wool by 37 p.c. below the highest level (March 1973). Background of this remarkable price decrease is the diminishing wool consumption, amounting to 14 p.c. in nine Western industrialised countries; and presumably this trend will continue in 1974. During the first quarter of 1974 anyhow - adjusted for seasonal variation - again a diminishing wool consumption by 5 p.c. compared with the last quarter of 1973 could be noticed in the most important processor countries. The worldwide stagnation in the textile industry and the prospects of a re-increasing wool

production in 1974/75 caused a reserved stock-keeping policy by the processing industries.

The slower increase of the demand for ready-made textiles is only partly the reason for the strong decline in wool consumption. It is rather the boom of wool prices that promoted the substitution of synthetics for wool. According to statistical data of the Commonwealth Secretariat the share of wool in the total input of textile fibres in the wool industries of seven important countries decreased on average from 45.4 p.c. to 30.4 p.c. from the beginning of 1972 to the beginning of 1974. Since the turn of the year 1973/74 an improvement of the competitiveness of wool vis-à-vis synthetics is in sight again. Mainly as a consequence of the strong price increases of mineral oil, prices of nylon and other synthetic yarns increased by up to 45 p.c. during the first half of 1974. Already now the decline of wool prices therefore reduced the price differences between wool and synthetics considerably.

But even if wool consumption as a whole will decline more slowly than up to now - due to the re-increasing use of wool in textile manufacture - the pressure on prices will most likely last during the season 1974/75. The price boom produced a stocking up of flocks of sheep in nearly every producer country. As a result, for example Australia alone expects an increase in wool production by 10 p.c. This growing production might impede a success of the wool exporting countries' efforts to prevent a further price decrease. In 1973/74 about 200,000 bales of wool have already been taken out of the market by the Australian Wool Commission to stabilize the price; and at the first auctions of the season 1974/75, this Commission bought up almost 60 p.c. of the total wool supply.

Compiled by the Department on Business Cycles and Statistics of the Hamburg Institute for International Economics.

PUBLISHER: HWWA-Institut für Wirtschaftsforschung-Hamburg (Professor Dr Heinz-Dietrich Ortlieb, Dr Dietrich Kebschull) and Stiftung Deutsches Übersee-Institut (Professor Dr Günther Jantzen)

EDITORIAL BOARD:

Chief Editor: Dr Otto G. Mayer

Assistant Chief Editors: Hubert Höping, Klaus Kwasniewski

Editors: Claus Hamann, Albrecht Iwersen, Helga Lange, Klauspeter Zanzig

peter Zanzig

Address: Neuer Jungfernstieg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (0.40) 35 62 306/307

one: Addr

PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION: Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH, Hamburg

Advertisements: Representative Dr Hans Klemen

Advertising Price List; No. 13 of January 1, 1971

Rates of Subscription: Single Issue: DM 4.20; Annual rate: DM 60,— (Students: DM 24,—)

Publication Dates: monthly

Printing: Otto Schwitzke, Hamburg

Address: Neuer Jungfernstieg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (040) 35 62 500

Copyright by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH